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SPECIFICATIONS /A~ &

OKeyboard/@fif - - -« vovveeiiiii i : 61 keys (with velocity)/61 # (NO Y5 1 —ft %)
©OSound Generator/Z i - --ccvivieie et : Virtual ToneWheel Method//S—F v JL « k— > KA —IL AKX
OParts//N— | «ceveerriiiiiiiiiii : Main, Sub, Pedal, Orchestral/ X f >, 47, ~&N, =4/, 5
OMaximum Polyphony/B ARIBFREEH -------- - : Organ: Full Polyphony/#A IV /i L 88 : B2 RY T+ = v U
; Orchestral: 64 notes/* —47 X NS85 : 64 F

OOrgan/AIVH BB «-ocever il ! AMP simmulator/7 > 7+ X2l —%—

Type |

Type Il

Stack |

Stack Il

Stack Mix

Combo

Percussion//S—# v 3 >
SECOND, THIRD, SOFT, SLOW
Vibrato/Chorus/E 75— b /32— X
V-1, V-2, V-3, C-1, C-2, C-3
Ring Modulator/) > % « €2 L —%—
OOrchestral/FF — A A R SER ---cvvevermiiiiines : Voice Category/‘s‘@,jj F31) —
STRINGS
CHOIR
BRASS
BASS
ATTACK
OTHERS
Chorus/A—32 X
OEffect/ TT T R et > Reverb/J/N—7
Olnternal Memory/{ > 2 —FJb « AFY—---venenn. I User Presets: 16/ —#— « Tty i : 16
Organ Presets: 64/ Vi« TUty b 64
Orchestral Voices: 39/ —4 X b5 « R4 X% : 39
OControls/a > R —Jb +-vvrerreeeenniiiianinan., : HARMONIC BAR//N—FEZ v 7 « /N —
16', 5-1/3, 8', 4', 2-2/3', 2', 1-3/5", 1-1/3', 1"
HARMONIC BAR PART//N—FEZ=y 7 « /X— « JX— k
PEDAL, SUB, MAIN
ROTARY SOUND/OA—% 1) — - 45 K
BYPASS, BRAKE, SLOW/FAST
PERCUSSION//X—H v 3 >
SECOND, THIRD, SOFT, SLOW
ORGAN PRESETS/#HIVAH > « TUEw b
BANK, MANUAL, 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6,7, 8, EDIT
SPLIT/ X7 v b
PDL/MAIN, SUB/MAIN
ORCHESTRAL ASSIGN/#* =4 X b5 « 7H A >
PEDAL, SUB, MAIN
ORCHESTRAL VOICES/# —#4# X bF « KA X
STRINGS, CHOIR, BRASS, BASS, ATTACK, OTHERS, VARIATION,ORCHESTRAL LEVEL
Miscellaneous/% D1t
VIBRATO/CHORUS
OVERDRIVE
USER PRESETS
ORGAN MUTE
REVERB LEVEL
MASTER VOLUME
ROTARY LEVEL
MIDI IN MODE (KEYBOARD/SEQ)
POWER
ODisplay/T « AT LA «ververeiriiniiene... : 16 characters, 2 lines (Backlight LCD)/16 #7 2 T (/\-v 7 BBRED ZLCD)
OConnectors/ I T - - - v orrrri e I OUTPUT JACK (L/MONO, R)/OUTPUT #F(L/MONQO, R)
PHONES JACK (stereo)/PHONES ixF (X7 L )
MIDI CONNECTORS (KEYBOARD IN/IN1, PEDAL IN/IN2, OUT)
/MIDI¥HF(KEYBOARD IN/IN 1, PEDAL IN/IN 2, ouT)
EXP PEDAL JACK/EXP PEDAL ##F
CONTROL PEDAL JACK (1,2)/CONTROL PEDAL #F (1,2)
ROTARY TONE CABINET CONNECTOR (11pins)/
ROTARY TONE CABINET #F% (11£>)
AC INLET/ACT > L v b
OPOWer/EBIR -+ cvrrerrerr e *AC 117V, AC 230V, AC 240V, AC 100 V (50/60 Hz)
OPower Consumption/s By« -+ vveeervveeenns 2 18W(AC 117V), 19W(AC 230V), 19W(AC 240V), 16 W(AC100V)



Apr, 1997

OFiniSh/FMEEFE_E(F - cvvvverrrenneniainiiaanann,

@Dimensionslﬂﬁ;d'si ........................... .
©We|ght/EE .................................... .

OACCESSONESHTIBE, v rrvrrrrrrrneareenineions

OOPHONS/FUFTEG  ~oovrrrrererrrri i :

: Top Panel : Traditional WalnutyXix : k57 1 3+ - 7+ —JbFy b
Side Panel : Solid Alder Walnut Finish/8IAR : 7Ju 4 — 3Rkt o # — )b+ v MR L

1160(W)X 339(D)X 100(H) mm
45-11/16 X 13-1/8 X 3-15/16 inches
14.8 kg/32 Ibs 14 oz

: Owners Manual/BX % 4R

ENGLISH (P/No.70903345), JAPANESE (P/N0.70898489)
AC CABLE/EBS — 7L

100V SP18A-+1S14 VCTF2 X 0.75 (P/No.00894367)
120V SP301+1S14 SJT18/3 (P/N0.00894378)
230V SP22+1S14 HO5VV-F3G1.0 (P/N0.00894389)
240VE KP-610 (P/N0.00907001)
240VA SC-114-J01 ES303-10HMA (P/N0.23495124)
Expression Pedal )
IZT9ZXTLyal - R4V FV-300L(BOSS), EV-5
Pedal Keyboard// & JL « ¥ —K— K : PK-5

Stereo Headphone/X 7 L' # « Ay Kk 2 I RH-20/80/120
Pedal Switch/~<x % JL « X v F : DP-2/6, FS-5U (BOSS)
Audio connection cable/# — 7 « F{##E o — JIL 1 PJ-1M
MIDI cable/MIDI4r — 7'l : MSC15/25/50

e
s
s
S
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e

BLOCK DIAGRAM, 7 Oy ¥

SUB KEYBOARD/SEQ
ROTARY TONE CABINET

Q KEYBOARD IN
— Q PEDAL IN
—_— ﬂ ouT

CONTROL PEDAL 1
CONTROL PEDAL 2
LINE OUT R

LINE OUT L/MONO

(e}
o]

F ROTARY LEVEL
1
|

- ) EXP PEDAL

Q

o

O
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Y
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MASTER

@

.
panel B

@

)

SW/LED matrix

main

©

.
1c34

LEVEL REVERB VOLUME

-
harmonic
bars

ORCHESTRAL

1c30

=Pl

029

H

28

D/A|— —>>b
I car Tcat

panel A

il

effect DRAM

c20

CPU
SH

OVERDRIVE

O

tone generator

SW/LED matrix

decoder
LED driver
IC401-404 Q401-406

Exciton

SH peripheral

U

tone generator

627,33

ic1e

XP-3(slave) ] : XP-3(master)

wave ROM

panel C
ROM

LCD

ez

5]
€
£
2
1754
c
£

PS

D4,C3,C13
€12
D+5vV
D5,C4,C51C3

A+15V A-15V

key board

SWILED
matrix
RAM

key scan,
§8C1000

c1e
<
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS /N JVECEX]

11P SOCKET
’7(01230045)
—— JACK HLJ 7001-01-3010
(13449284)
JACK NUT 2

(22150756) — AC INLET NC-173-10(N-L2)3P

JACK HLJ 4306-01-3080 —JACK YKF51-5046 (00789378)
{7(1 3449258) (13429273) — AC SWITCH EST206B 5A/125V

JACK NUT 2 —— SLIDE SWITCH SSSF112 (13149125)
(22150756) (13159180)

LN puejoy

13NIEVD INOL
AHVIOH

TOP BOARD — PANEL —T S-KEYTOP MD1H MWG ——D S-KEYTOP SX2H BLK
(01230578) (01230623) (01018690) (00900190)
——D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK D S-KEYTOP SX1H DRD
(00900145) (01129767)
f ! ——D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK —D S-KEYTOP SD3H BLK )
(00900145) (00900167)
—T S-KEYTOP MD1H DBR _l)?g,fg&?" MD1H MWG
(01129778) —T S-KEYTOP MD1H DWG —D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK
(01018712) (00900189)
—T S-KEYTOP MDIH MWG M RB-KNOB LF BLK/BLU
(01018890) —DISPLAY COVER (00341134)
(01230678) DUST COVER B
(01235945)
PERCUSSION OVERDRIVE | _usen ORGAN PRESETS —L_ | — O ORCHESTRAL VOICES
Roland VK’7 SECOND THIRD SOFT SLOW % wauaL | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 BANK m ™ == % STRINGS CHOIR BRASS BASS ATTACK OTHERS f Elféi/i?“ REVERG LJIEAE
o= DT — | [l [ T OO O
[_A_JLLJ ? T T I TR T O |IEmEe e | C Mo i | i i wiim
sl el el el Tl el el TeT Te
6 6 6 6 6 6 ] 8 6
SV a1l (8] (5] (3] |53
AR RN N AR A
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
HARMONIC BAR PART ROTARY SOUND
BREAK /gﬁ 1‘;\I
PEDAL B MAIN BYPASS ‘ ] ' ]
| ===1ls 0 O |
| B
T S-KEYTOP MD1H DBR LD S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK L—D S-KEYTOP SX3H BLK SK-961-E KBD ASSY
(01129778) (00900189) (00904245) (70903634)
D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK
(00900145) —M R-KNOB LF BLK/BLU (SOI:)2E3 g’é&gl\él)EL R
LD S-KEYTOP MD3H BLK ) e A
(22495279) (01235934) Part of under KEYTOP L END BLOCK
— SIDE PANEL L (01230612)

T S-KEYTOP : TACT SW SKPDAC(13169727)
LED SLR-55VCT32(15029380)

D S-KEYTOP : TACT SW EVQ 213 05R(13169752)
LED SEL6210S(15039245)

(01230589)
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EXPLODED VIEW /7 f#[X]

[PARTS]

No. PART No.
01230578
01230623
01230589
01237012
01230612
01230590
01237023
70898501
01230601
70898545
70898567
00127378
70903301
22455703U0
70903623
70898578
70903634
70898523
01230634
12359139
70898556

SIS EHSISINENSISCICICIOIGEIOS)

[SCREW]

No. PART No.
40011123
40011356
40012501
40011501
40011789
22150756
40011056
40013067
40011189
40011067
40012345
40012090
40012101
40012478
40012301
40011201

40011212

[ e 7| =3 =3l 3] i) i = =1

PART NAME

TOP BOARD

PANEL

SIDE PANEL L

SIDE HOLDER L

END BLOCK

SIDE PANEL R

SIDE HOLDER R
H-BAR ASSY

H-BAR PANEL

PANEL A BOARD ASSY
PANEL B BOARD ASSY
LCD RCM7044U-1A

PS ASSY
TRANSFORMER

INLET BOARD ASSY
PANEL C BOARD ASSY
SK-961-E KBD ASSY
MAIN BOARD ASSY
BOTTOM COVER
FOOT FF-018 BLK
JACK BOARD ASSY

PART NAME

4X8mm BINDING B-TIGHT BZC
4X8mm VWH S-TIGHT BZC
4X12mm BINDING P-TIGHT BZC
3X8mm SEMS BZC

3mm NUT ZC

JACK NUT 2

3X6mm BINDING B-TIGHT ZC
3X8mm W-SEMS ZC

3X8mm PAN P-TIGHT ZC
3X8mm BINDING B-TIGHT ZC
4X10mm BINDING B-TIGHT BZC
4X12mm TRUSS TAPPING A ZC
4X14mm TRUSS TAPPING A ZC
4X8mm BINDING P-TIGHT ZC
4X8mm BINDING B-TIGHT ZC
3X8mm PAN P-TIGHT BZC
3X16mm PAN P-TIGHT BZC

To remove the TOP BOARD (), unscrew the 13 screws 40012090 TRUSS
HEAD TAPPING Al Fe ZC [L] that hold the TOP BOARD (D) to the PANEL (2.
TOP BOARD (W#EV) 4§ I&. PANEL @& TOP BOARD MD#EERV 17T
W33 #£40012090 TRUSS HEAD TAPPING Al Fe ZC 13 EE 4L

TFa&u,
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PARTS LIST//X—Y 1 X |

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |

BESNIBRESUSNDRBD

FEDROEDICLTTFE0, HBhAPEOLET,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked/\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
safety-related characleristics. Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
) EXx. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
T2 FORE even undelivered replacement.
APHFOTOD BRI, ReL [ —URICEIZHEL |
HRBRETOIBNLLOT F—B—y— @, BTFERO I BEEFERICCAL TS0, (HISHZR<)
I, BB N—YFVN—= o & R
THMORIE ., STEELSFH, ) 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knab (orange) DAC-15D

BLEARN, REFNEDIRS . LEBROIRELRGH >1CU . KIBTENORRIIBUET,

{\!OTE:The parts marked # are new.(initial parts)
TEE L E ARG T

MB->MAIN BOARD PAB->PANEL A BOARD PBB->PANEL B BOARD PCB->PANEL C BOARD
IB->INLET BOARD  JB->JACK BOARD HB->H-BAR BOARD PB->PS BOARD
TB->TRANS BOARD

CASING/ 7 — X

PCB ASSY,/EREH &

# 70898523
# 70898556
70898545
70898567
70898578
70903623
70903301
70898501

H oM H I % I

NOTE:VK-7 H-BAR ASSY includes the following parts.
A8 I VK-7H-BARASSY 3 FECOMRHEEHE T,

VK-7 MAIN BOARD ASSY
VK-7 JACK BOARD ASSY
VK-7 PANEL A BOARD ASSY
VK-7 PANEL B BOARD ASSY
VK-7 PANEL C BOARD ASSY
VK-7 INLET BOARD ASSY
VK-7 PS ASSY

VK-7 H-BAR ASSY

# 01230578 VK-7 TOP BOARD
# 01230634 VK-7 BOTTOM COVER
# 01230678 VK-7 DISPLAY COVER
# 01230601 VK-7 H-BAR PANEL
# 01230623 VK-7 PANEL
# 01230612 VK-7 END BLOCK
12359139 FOOT FF-018 BLK RUBBER FOOT
# 01230589 VK-7 SIDE PANEL L
# 01230590 VK-7 SIDE PANEL R

CHASSIS /¥ v —%

# 01230645 VK-7 H-BAR HOLDER HOLDER
# 01237012 VK-7 SIDE HOLDER L HOLDER
# 01237023 VK-7 SIDE HOLDER R HOLDER
# 01230667 VK-7 HEATSINK HEATSINK
00782734 XP-50 IC HOLDER HOLDER

KNOB, BUTTON/ D% &4, K&

# 01237101 RS40D113A 4PIN SLIDE VR(POTENTIOMETER) VR1-9 on HB
32485222 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 1 KNOB
32485223 H-BAR KNOB BLK/LCG 1.1/3 KNOB
32485224 H-BAR KNOB BLK/LCG 1.3/5 KNOB
32485225 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 2 KNOB
32485226 H-BAR KNOB BLK/LCG 2.2/3 KNOB
32485227 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 4 KNOB
32485228 H-BAR KNOB DBR/LCG 5.1/3 KNOB
32485229 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 8 KNOB
32485230 H-BAR KNOB DBR/LCG 16 KNOB
12449268 BLO2RN2-R62T2 FERRITE-BEAD L1onHB
IC/ &M
A 01129078 AN7715F IC REGULATOR IC2 0on PB
A 15199134 AN7915F IC REGULATOR IC1on PB
A 15199230 PQO5RF21 IC REGULATOR IC30on PB
00898856 HD6437034SC73F IC CPU 1C9 on MB
00897078 RAO01-005 (TC170C200AF-005) IC CUSTOM (XP) 1C25,26 on MB
15239124 SSC1000 IC CUSTOM (KEYSCAN) 1C19 on MB
00343823 M60205-0601FP IC CUSTOM (GATE ARRAY) IC17 on MB
# 01125112 TC55257DFL-70L(EL) IC SRAM IC11,12 on MB
01126612 TC514260DJS-60(YEL) IC DRAM 1C20 on MB
15209487 HN27C4096AG10 IC EPROM 4M 100NS (BLANK) IC18 on MB
# 01340945 HN27C4096AG10 IC EPROM 4M 100NS (PROGRAMMED) 1C18 on MB
# 01129956 TC5332200AF-H665 IC MASK ROM IC33 on MB
# 01129967 TC5332200AF-H666 IC MASK ROM 1C27 on MB
00232567 PCM69AU-1/T2 IC DAC 1C28,29 on MB
1525986370 TC74HC4051AF(EL) IC CMOS IC1,2 on MB
15259883 TC7S00F(TES85L) IC CMOS 1C14,15 on MB
15259885 TC7S32F(TES5L) IC CMOS 1C13 on MB
15249111 TC7WUO4F(TE12L) IC CMOS 1C10,22 on MB
15249121 TC7WO04F(TE12L) IC CMOS IC21 on MB
1525970270 TC74HCO2AF(EL) IC CMOS IC24 on MB
00564701 TC7SHO8F(TES85L) IC CMOS 1C23 on MB
15289111 TLO62CPS TAP-L IC JFET OP AMP 1C8 on MB
15289105 UPC4570G2-T2 IC BIPOLAR OP AMP I1C3,5,6, 30,31,34 on MB
A 15199286 AN78LO5M-(E1) IC REGULATOR IC32 on MB
15199937 M51953BFP-600C IC IC16 on MB
1516955070 TC74HC138AP IC CMOS 1C402, 404 on PAB
15169556T0 TC74HC574AP IC CMOS 1C401 on PAB
15169514 TC74HCO4AP IC CMOS IC505 on JB
15189250 M5218AL IC BIPOLAR OP AMP 1C502-504 on JB
15189190 M5216L-600Y IC BIPOLAR OP AMP 1C501 on JB
15229706S0 PC910X IC PHOTO COUPLER 1C506, 507 on JB

TRANSISTER F 7T X & —

32485222 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 1 KNOB
32485223 H-BAR KNOB BLK/LCG 1.1/3 KNOB
32485224 H-BAR KNOB BLK/LCG 1.3/5 KNOB
32485225 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 2 KNOB
32485226 H-BAR KNOB BLK/LCG 2.2/3 KNOB
32485227 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 4 KNOB
32485228 H-BAR KNOB DBR/LCG 5.1/3 KNOB
32485229 H-BAR KNOB IVO/BLK 8 KNOB
32485230 H-BAR KNOB DBR/LCG 16 KNOB
# 01018690 T S-KEYTOP MD1H MWG KEYTOP
# 01129778 T S-KEYTOP MD1H DBR KEYTOP
# 01018712 T S-KEYTOP MD1H DWG KEYTOP
00900190 D S-KEYTOP SX2H BLK KEYTOP
00900189 D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK KEYTOP
# 01129767 D S-KEYTOP SX1H DRD KEYTOP
00900167 D S-KEYTOP SD3H BLK KEYTOP
00900145 D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK KEYTOP
22495279 D S-KEYTOP MD3H BLK KEYTOP
# 00904245 D S-KEYTOP SX3H BLK KEYTOP
00341134 M R-KNOB LF BLK/BLU KNOB
SWITCH/ X1 v F
13169752 EVQ 213 05R TACT SWITCH SW405-407 on PAB/SW301-SW312 on PBB/SW201-204 on PCB
13169727 SKPDAC 250G TACT SWITCH SW401-404,408-417 on PAB/SW313-318 on PBB/SW205-206 on PCB
13159180 SSSF112 SLIDE SWITCH SW501 on JB
AN 13149125 EST206B 5A/125V AC SWITCH
JACK/ Y v vy
13429273 YKF51-5046 MIDI JACK JK507 on JB
13449258 HLJ4306-01-3080 JACK JK503 on'JB
13449284 HLJ7001-01-3010 JACK JK501-502,504-506 on JB

DISPLAY UNIT/&RR1= v b

00127378 LCD RCM7044U-1A LCD UNIT
KEYBOARD,/ #2858 i
# 70903634 SK-961-E KBD ASSY KEYBOARD ASSY

NOTE:For detailes, refer to the KEYBOARD PARTS LIST(Page.™).
AR MR-V YR N (xxH) EBBLTTEL,

15319107 28C4116-GR(TE85R) TRANSISTOR Q1 onMB
00239801 DTA114EU T-106 TRANSISTOR Q2 on MB
00239812 DTC114EUT106 TRANSISTOR Q3 on MB
00785945 RN1224 TRANSISTOR Q401-406 on PAB
15149134 TD62785P TRANSISTOR IC403 on PAB
15129151 25C1815-GR TRANSISTOR Q516 on JB
15129152 28C2878-A TRANSISTOR Q501-506,509,510 on JB
15129845 28D1763A TRANSISTOR Q517,519,522 on JB
15119141 DTA114ESATP TRANSISTOR Q511,513,515,518,521,0n JB
15129164 DTC114ESTP TRANSISTOR Q507,512,514,520 on JB
DIODE/ &1 #—F
# 01127489 RB715F T106 SCHOTTKY DIODE DAY on MB
15019126 188133 SWITCING DIODE D507,508 on JB
D402,404,408,409,410,412,413,415,417,419,421,423,425,427,
429,431,433 on PAB
D301-306,309,310,313,314,317,318,320,322,324,326,328,330,
331,332 on PBB
D202,204,206,208,210,212 on PCB/D2,3 on PBB
A 15039166 S2VB20-4001L.15 2A/200V BRIDGE DIODE D5 on PB
A 15019245 1B4B41 1A/100V BRIDGE DIODE D4 on PB
DIODE ARRAY /4 A 4 — K7L A
01121323 DA204U DIODE ARRAY DA2,3,5-7,10 on MB
LED/RITHE 1+~ F
15029380 SLR-55VCT32 LED D401403,405,407,414,416,418,420,422,424,426,428,430,432 on
PAB/D319,321,323,325,327,329 on PBB/D209,211 on PCB
15039245 SEL6210S TP5 LED D409,411,412 on PAB/D307,308,311,312,315,316 on

PBB/D201,203,205,207 on PCB
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RESISTOR/ ## SCREWS,/ % U¥E
# 01237589 RSS1VTP222J MTL.OXIDE RESISTOR C242 on MB 40012090 TAPPING TRUSS ZC SCREW 4 X 12mm
15399711 MCR25 JZH J 221 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R115 on MB 40012101 TAPPING TRUSS ZC SCREW 4 X 14mm
40011056 BINDING HEAD B-TIGHT ZC SCREW 3 X 6mm
RESISTOR ARRAY /7L 1 40011067 BINDING HEAD B-TIGHT ZC SCREW 3 X 8mm
40011123 BINDING HEAD B-TIGHT BZC SCREW 4 X 8mm
00126112 EXBV8V101JV R-ARRAY RA1-3,15-19,31,32,35,36,41,38-40,43,45 on MB 40012301 BINDING HEAD B.TIGHT 2C SOREW 4 X smm
15409113 EXBV8V103JV R-ARRAY RA6,7,42,44,49-52 on MB 40012345 BINDING HEAD B.TIGHT B2ZG SOREW 4 X 10mm
15399965 RCE9A103JAG7A R-ARRAY RA8,11,14,20-23,26,37,46-48 on MB 40012478 BINDING HEAD P-TIGHT 2G SOREW 4 X 8mm
00126101 EXBV8V221JV R-ARRAY RA24,25,27 on MB 40011189 PAN HEAD P-TIGHT ZC SCREW 3 X 8mm
00346690 RCE9ABB2JAG7A R-ARRAY RA30,33,34 on MB 40011201 PAN HEAD P-TIGHT B2C SCREW 3 X 8mm
01013578 EXBV8V470JV R-ARRAY RA®,10,12,13 on MB 40011212 PAN HEAD P-TIGHT BZG SCREW 3 X 16mm
. 40011356 PAN HEAD S-TIGHT SCREW 4 X 8mm W/INT TOOTH WAS.
POTENTIOMETER, /K U 1 — A 40011501 SEMS SCREW BZC SCREW 3 X 8mm
¥ 01237101 RS40D113A 4PIN SLIDE VR(POTENTIOMETER) VR1-9 on HB 40013067 s A R S B AL FLAT WAS:
# 01233178 EVJ 069 FO1 B14 12M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER  VR401 on PAB, VR301,302 on PBB 40013056 DOUBLE SEMS zC ggw g A )‘ifgm :
13279884 RKO9K1110 10KB 9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER ~ VR501 on JB 40233012 BINDING HEAD P-TIGHTBZC  SC -6 X 8mm
# 01230034 EVJ Y15 FO1B14 12M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER ~ VR303 on PBB foraorse R'AASCI_"‘E’;‘(UJUzT 26 il
RYSTAL
c /REF PACKING CASE,/#ia#t
00894023 MA-406 20.000MHZ TE24 CEM CRYSTAL X1 on MB
00901912 MA-406 24.576MHZ TE24 CEM CRYSTAL X2 on MB # 01230567 VK-7 PACKING CASE
# 01238401 VK-7 PAD
CAPACITOR/ a5 4 # 01238412 VK-7 CENTER PAD
A 13520104 DE7150F 472M VA1-KC CERAMIC CAPACITOR C101on 1B MISCELLANEOUS /' Z (s
A 13669408 16MV10000HC CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C4,05 on PB oS COATING OLP
A 1363917550  25MV2200HW CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C3,C130n PB 40017367 -6
#  13519637M0  ECKR1H472KB5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C14,15 on PB 40016523 T-18R INSULOCK TIE
1363955080  16MV100HW+T CHEMICAL CAPACITOR ©6,7 on PB .
1363951150 6.3MV220HW+T CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C16 on PB ACCESSORIES(Standard) /R B &
13529132 RPE132-901F104Z50 MLT.LAY.CERA ©9,11,12,17 on PB ¥ 70903345 OWNER'S MANUAL SET ENGLISH

CAPACITOR ARRAY /7 H 7L A

13529224 EXF P8102ZW C-ARRAY CA1 on PAB
FILTER,BEADS, 7 1 L&, E—X

12449268 BLO2RN2-R62T2 FERRITE-BEAD L1onHB

00349045 SU10VD-10010 LINE-FILTER COIL FL101 on 1B
CONNECTOR/ %7 & —

01127456 IL-FPC-20SL-N CONNECTOR CN403 on PAB

01127290 IL-FPC-24SL-N CONNECTOR CN405 on PAB/CN301 on PBB

13379151 IL-FPC-14ST-N CONNECTOR CN6 on MB

13379152 IL-FPC-16ST-N CONNECTOR CN1,3 on MB

13379154 IL-FPC-208T-N CONNECTOR CN1,8 on MB/CN504 on JB

13369925 53253-0310 CONNECTOR CN5 on MB/CN302 on PBB

13369926 53253-0410 CONNECTOR CN303 on PBB/CN501 on JB

13369928 53253-0610 CONNECTOR CN14 on MB/CN6 on PB

13369930 53253-0810 CONNECTOR CN7 on MB/CN4 on PB

13429294 51048-0500 CONNECTOR CN404 on PAB

13429296 51048-0700 CONNECTOR CN402 on PAB

13429297 51048-0800 CONNECTOR CN401 on PAB

13429209 51048-1000 CONNECTOR CN502 on JB

13429301 51048-1200 CONNECTOR CN8 on PB/CN9 on TB

13369565 B11B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN503 on JB

13369600 52147-0510 CONNECTOR CN2 on MB

13369602 52147-0710 CONNECTOR CN20t on PCB

13369603 52147-0810 CONNECTOR CN202 on PCB

13369605 52147-1010 CONNECTOR CN16 on MB

13369606 52147-1110 CONNECTOR CN3 on MB/CN1 on HB

WIRING,CABLE /71 VYUY, =TI

# 70898489

00894367
00894378
00894389
00907001
23495124

BEBEEB

OWNER'S MANUAL SET JAPANESE
NOTE:OWNER'S MANUAL SET include the MANUAL, and QUICK START MANUAL.
EE  OWNER'S MANUAL SETIZHE, ¥ Z a7, 94 v 7ABZ— b T2 TP A->TVET,

SP18A+IS14 VCTF2 X 0.75
SP301+1S14 SJT18/3
SP22+1S14 HO5VV-F3G1.0
KP-610

SC-114-J01 ES303-10HMA

# 01230045 ROTARY CABINET JACKS ASSY  SUB-MUGNAL SOCKET ASSY JB-PANEL

# 01233212 20X130-A6.0BB-P1.25-HBL10 FUJI CARD JB-MB

# 01233223 20X350-A6.0BB-P1.25-HBL10 FUJI CARD PAB-MB
00233134 16X120A6.0BBR-P1.25HBL10 FUJI CARD KEYBOARD-MB

# 01233289 24X275-A6.0BB-P1.25-HBL10 FUJI CARD PAB-PBB

# 01236923 14X125-A6.0BBR-P1.25HBL.10 FUJI CARD LCD UNIT-MB
01012089 XP-80 RIBON CABL 7X550-P2.0 RIBON CABLE PAB-PCB
00890123 RIBON CABL 8X400-P2.0 RIBON CABLE PAB-PCB

# 01236934 RIBON CABL 5X125-P2.0 RIBON CABLE PAB-MB

# 00890501 RIBON CABL 10X700-P2.0 RIBON CABLE JB-MB
00890612 RIBON CABL 11X350-P2.0 RIBON CABLE HB-MB
00782512 RIBON CABL 12X120-P2.0 RIBON CABLE PB-TB

# 01237812 VK-7 WIRING GR1 WIRING HB-PANEL

# 01237823 VK-7 WIRING GR2 WIRING PCB-HOLDER/PB-HOLDER/HOLDER-PANEL

# 01237834 VK-7 WIRING GR3 WIRING PAB-PANEL

# 01239967 VK-7 WIRING GR4 WIRING HB-PANEL

# 01233245 3X230 P2.0-51065-51065-F WIRING PBB-MB

# 01233256 4X950 P2.0-51065-51065-F WIRING PBB-JB

# 01233267 6X200 P2.0-51065-51065-F WIRING PB-MB

# 01233278 8X350 P2.0-51065-51065-F WIRING PB-MB

# 01233290 VK-7 WIRING W1 WIRING IB-AC SW/TRANS
00908789 MT-80S WIRING M WIRING IB-PANEL

TRANSFORMER, k 5 > X

A\ 22455703U0 TRANS 22455703U0 UNIVERSAL POWER TRANSFORMER
AC INLET/ACT > L v b+
/A 00789378 NC-173-10(N-L2)3P AC INLET

AC CORD SET 100V
AC CORD SET 120V
AC CORD SET 230V
AC CORD SET 240VE
AC CORD SET 240VA

GTBS-3/KS-31A
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TESTMODE/ 7 X hE—F

@ ltems required

Expression Pedal (FV-300L or EV-5)
MIDI Cable

Headphone

Oscilloscope

@ Entering the TEST MODE

Turn the power on while holding down [PERCUSSION
SECOND], [PERCUSSION THIRD] and [USER
PRESETS] buttons.

@ Test items

1.Memory Check

2.Battery Check

3.ROM version Check

4.MIDI Check

5.VR, H-BAR, PEDAL. Check

6.SW LED Check

7.Rear Slide Switch Check

8.LCD Check

9.ROTARY Check

10.Sound Check / Line Out Check

Factory Setup (Initialize)

@ Proceeding the TEST Item

Each time you press [+] button, the TEST Items
advanced to the next.

And you can proceed the test procedure of the each
TEST ltems by pressing

[>] button.

And you can also select TEST ltems directly by pressing
corresponding buttons.

1.Memory Check
2.Battery Check
3.ROM version Check
4.MIDI Check

5.VR, H-BAR, PEDAL Check
6.SW LED Check
7.Rear Slide Switch Check

[ORGAN PRESETS 1]}
[ORGAN PRESETS 2]
[ORGAN PRESETS 3]
[ORGAN PRESETS 4]
[ORGAN PRESETS 5]
[ORGAN PRESETS 6]
[ORGAN PRESETS 7]
[ORGAN PRESETS 8] 8.LCD Check
[ORCHESTRAL PART STRINGS] 9.ROTARY Check
[ORCHESTRAL PART CHOIR] > 10.Sound Check / Line
Out Check

R R R A

You can suspend current TEST ltems and proceed to the
next TEST by pressing [EDIT] button. (Excluding the SW
LED Check. When you want to suspend SW LED Check,
use the [PEDAL], [SUB], [MAIN] button (located on H-
BAR PART) combination.

@ Exiting the TEST MODE
Simply turn the power off.
1.Memory Check

When entered the TEST MODE, automatically Memory
Check is performed.

OEfET 54

I AT Ly gy RY ) (FV-300L T 721% EV-5)
MIDI> — 7' )V

Ny kv

AyaRxa—7

®TFAMNE—-FDAWUE
[PERCUSSION SECOND] & [PERCUSSION THIRD] &
[USER PRESETS] % il L 225 H BiR & AN 5,

® >FANEH

L AEDFVY

NNy FY—=F vy

. ROMN—=2a>F1vy

. MIDIFzvY

. VR*H-BAR : NEILF 1T vy
. SW-LEDFxvY
JP7ASARNSWFv Y

. LCDF vy

. ROTARYF 1 v ¥

YO RF v I /LTI F vy
TiHHERET—4200O0—-K

@® FAME-—FNDEDHH

[g] ﬂ;j CEMTEEFICKR T A PHEBICESL Z L2TT
9,

[>] A% v 2T LT, FT A MHBOTOBAEL &

BTWETT,

FTRHOEY 2 F LIy, BELLZWTF A b
HHAFAL 7 MERZLELTEET,
(K& v eF A NEHOMIMEITROEBY o)

e QWO NOUARWN—

L AEYUF VY

NNy TFU—=Fv Y

. ROMI=YarFzv9
MIDIFzvY

[ORGAN PRESETS 1] ]
2
3
4,
5. VR*H-BAR*N4NF1v9
6
7
8
9
1

[ORGAN PRESETS 2]
[ORGAN PRESETS 3]
[ORGAN PRESETS 4]
[ORGAN PRESETS 5]
[ORGAN PRESETS 6]
{ORGAN PRESETS 7]
[ORGAN PRESETS 8]
[ORCHESTRAL PART STRINGS] —
[ORCHESTRAL PART CHOIR] —

. SW-LEDFz v ¥

RN

. VTASAFSWF 17

. LCDFz v

. ROTARYF v 7

0. Y9 KFzv9/7
AYTINFIY

[EDIT] A% Y252 & THT A PHHZ I L, KD
FAPHBICEDZ EHFTE T,

(SWLED Fzv 27 %K<, SWLED ¥z v 7 %i{ki}5
213 [H-BAR PARTO[PEDAL], [SUB], [MAIN]:R & > % [A]
BRICIIL T SV, ROT A MHBIZEZ L8 TEF T,

O A NE—-FKDKRITH
FAME— FEFAWTAIZIZBE 2T - TL &,
1. XFEVF v

FANE—-FIZADEHEMICF =y 7 2B LT T,
FTRTCHPOKZ SITHEIC KO T A PEEICHER T T

1A Program ROM : IC18 on MB

Program RAM : 1C11,12 on MB

WAVE ROM : 1C27,33 on MB

1. MEMORY
Effect EAW

Ik EFFECT RAM : 1C20 on MB

If an error occurs, the message "NG" appears on the
display and the test program will stop.
ex) : In the case of Program ROM error.

NG| ¥4, LCDIZ ING] #ERLTEELET,
%)) Program ROM NGO #4

i, MEMORY

Frodram ROM

HiE

In this situation, you can check the remaining
MEMORY's test by pressing [EDIT] button.

2.Battery Check

When the battery voltage value is within the prescribed
range, the message "OK" appears on the display and the
test automatically proceed to the next test item.

If an error occurs, the message "BATTERY NG" appears
on the display and the test program will stop.

3.ROM version Check

The display will show version number of the Program
ROM(IC 18).

ING| O, [EDITI# T ERYDAEYDF = v 7
A FE T,

2Ny FY—-F vy

Ny T ) —OBEESHEOHB LS [OK] #FRRL T,
HEIMICROEH ICEAFE T,

NG| a8, Ny 7Y —NGEFERLTIEE Y 4,
3.ROMN—Ya>F1v ¥y

LCDIZROM/N— ¥ 1 U ASFR L $ 4,

R, [F]F Y V2L TCROEBICERE T,
4. MIDIF v
FAATVAZIETRO LD IFRENT T,

VERSIOH
Press [+] button to start next Test ltems.
4.MIDI Check
The following display will appears on the LCD.
4. RMILDI

M

Connect MIDI-OUT and MIDI-IN 1( MIDI-IN2) with a MIDI
Cable.

While connecting a MIDI cable, the display will show as
follows.

When connecting MIDI-OUT and MIDI-IN1.

MIDI OUT3# T & MIDI IN4 3 T- % MIDI — 7 )L T )b —
TERET,

MIDI7 — 7V % #fi L T\ A8, LCDIZ [OK] % FR
LEd,

MIDI OUTH#tF & MIDI IN 1 ¥t T-Had i

MIDI OUT#i - & MIDI IN 23 - HBaf

4. WIDI

IH-1 ak
When connecting MIDI-OUT and MIDI-IN2.

4. HMIDI

IH-2 Ok

If this test is OK, disconnect MID! cable.
The test automatically proceed to the next test item.

5.VR, H-BAR, PEDAL Check

The display shows the quantity of the object to be tested

MIDIIN 12& % [OK] #3/R L. MIDIY — 7V H5k2e
N6 HEIMICROEE ICHEATT,

5.VR* H-BAR * XAV F 1 v Y
BEFOBBEZLCDIZERL T,

3. UOLUME.

15 OUER O

PEDAL
MIN

The object to be tested are H-BAR x 9, OVERDRIVE,
ORCHESTRAL LEVEL, REVERB, EXP PEDAL,
CONTROL PEDAL 1 and CONTROL PEDAL 2 total to
be 15.

Use EXPRESSION PEDAL (EV-5) to operate EXP
PEDAL, CONTROL PEDAL 1 and CONTROL PEDAL 2.

When you move a control, display shows the name of
the controls and a measurement value. And you can also
check a change in measurement value by sound.

Move each controls fully up and fully down.

When VK-7 detect the minimum and maximum value,
quantity of the unchecked controls on the display is
counted down.

NOTE: If these controls are operated simultaneously, it
does not work.
When you perform this test, please operate them one by one.

#1EF12, H-BAR (9 4) ,OVERDRIVE,ORCHESTRAL
LEVEL,REVERB,EXP PEDAL,CONTROL PEDALT,
CONTROL PEDAL2? 1 5fHT¥,

BIEFEEESEL &, BIETHAEZLCDICR L, E%
LCDICERLE T,

EOZALITEFHEOEILTHHRETEE T,

Min, Max %M T 5 LBIETFHBOD Y vy %2 L
F9,

EXP PEDAL,CONTROL PEDAL1,CONTROL PEDAL2"D
F v ZIEEVSEOL I AT Ly vary REVEFBL
TSV, FRFICEBOBETPERS LA,
BELERHA. ETOBRMEFIBRIESINZS BEIZR
DOEBIZHEATT,
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When this test is OK, the test automatically proceed to
the next test item.

1). VK-7 recognize a connection of the rotary speaker by
the voltage available to the 11pin of the rotary tone
cabinet connector.

). VK7 i3, U—=F A= h—oHEra—51)—~a3 s
F—=D11E G2 ONAEEICE - THRIELET,
TAATLAIZETTRO L ) ICFRENE T,

6.SW LED Check
All LEDs light up.

6.SWLEDF v 7%
LEDDSE ST L EY

. SWOLED

Press each buttons on the panel one by one.

Specified sound will be heard and quantity of the
unchecked buttons on the display is counted down.
When you press a button with an LED, that LED will go
dark.

And when you press a button with no LED, the display
shows name of the button.

After all buttons have been pressed, the test
automatically proceed to the next test item. When you
want to suspend SW LED Check, use the [PEDAL],
[SUB], [MAIN] button (located on H-BAR PART)
combination.

7.Rear Slide Switch Check

Move the slide switch from side to side.
The display shows point in the direction of the switch.

AA 0 FEMTE, FHBY T3,

BEOX— Ny TOREAL v F2ME L5 ELEDHH
TLET,

BHELF— by TOBEF— by TEMEZBE, RS
v FZHELCDIZERLTT,

AA y FERERICIFSZ2WVEICLTT RV,

ETOAL v FHAMENLS, BEWIROEH IZHER
7,

SW LEDF = v 7 Z Hlf L 72\ & &1X, HARMONIC
BAR PARTO[PEDALL[SUB]L[MAIN]®D X £ v F % [a]lF |2
MLTLZE,

7. UFPXSARAA Yy FFvY

A5A4 FAAL v F 280 L FRAZLCDICERL T T,

WTITEH

When this test is OK, the test automatically proceed to
the next test item.

8.LCD Check

The display shows [0123456789--].

AT A FSWEELAICEI?T & ABRICRIER T,

8.LCDFzx v ¥

ICDIZ [0123456789 - -+ ] &EFRLETT,

The LCD contrast vary when you move the [H-BAR 1'].
Press the [>] button. The display will go dark.

And press the [>] button again. The display will go
completely blank.

After the checking, press [+] to proceed to the next test
item.

9.ROTARY Check

If the rotary speaker is not at fault, you may omit this test
item.

Press [+] to proceed to the next test item.

If you need to test a function for rotary speaker, please
check the following point.

LCDZ ¥ M F A MZ[H-BAR 11T F9,

N T TR A TIES
L) RS AT E Py AT LET,

LCD% MEFRMR, [+1R 7 V2L CROBEBICEARA T T,
9. ROTARYRFF T v 7

BRI —8 1) — A —H —OABEETRIFEL, =
DOF A PEHIZEWTRETNE A,

[+FRZ Y EBLTROT A MEBIZEATFE W,

U—%1) 2 =7 — |2 5HAED T A b 24T ) LHE
DHLGEE, TROZLEERELTT SV,

No.9

No

.8

ROTARY TONE CABINET CONNECTOR

The display shows as follows.

-y YAE=F—iiFD11E21IDC24V (24V
DFTH) 2MA L L, RV TROLIIEDY £7,

Apply DC 24V(or less) to the 11pin.
The display shows as follows.

oy
1N

[>] K& =ML TCROBEHIZEAT T,

Press [>] button to proceed to the next step.

2). Check a control signal of SLOW and FAST.
The display shows as follows.
VK-7 repeat SLOW and FAST.

2). SLOW L ' FASTO il E = D#ER % L ¥,
FA ATV TROLIICERENT T,
HENYICSLOW  FASTH# VW BEL T+, #FND
FREORIZIO—% ) - AV —H—HTDO7TE RIS
VR TRORETHALZ 2R LTF X,

SLOWHHE, O— %1 — A —H — i T-O-8Y »
BOVIZRD FT,

FASTHRIE, W —4%) — A ¥ —H — T D8 »
ASOPENIZ 72 1) 9,

When SLOW, you can detect QV, from the 8pin - _
of the rotary tone cabinet connector. EPR
And when FAST, 8pin becomes open.

FASTHfIZ, U—% 1) — A~ —WT DT E
YAOVIZRY 9,

SLOWHFIE, O— % ) — A= —igfD 7 ¥
Y ASOPENIZZ b 4,

When FAST, you can detect 0V, from the 7pin
of the rotary tone cabinet connector.
And when SLOW, 7pin becomes open.

Press [>] button to proceed to the next step. BIARY YEMLTCROBEHICEALAE T,

3). Check that the sound is output from 1pin of the rotary 3. T—=F ) =ZAE =0 —=FD 1y »o5ENRE TS
tone cabinet connector. WHERR LT T &y,
VK-7 repeat MUTE and NOT MUTE. HEIEIZMUTE,” NOT MUTEZ #2138 L ¥ 37,

Sound is output from 1pin. NOT MUTERHEEMH I 8§,

No sound. MUTERFIE SIS & F4A,

And check the change of the volume, by using [ROTARY
LEVEL] knob.

$7:, ZORBIZ[ROTARY LEVEL] 2 F AL HIEL CHER
PEALT B L RMERLE T,

(+HRY HEMLTROT A FHBICHEAE T,
1099 KFzvy

FSAUTY N EHRELET,
FIYURAT—TENy NRVZHERFLTT &V,

Press [+] button to proceed to the next test item.
10.Sound Check / Line Out Check

Check LINE-OUT.

Connect an oscilloscope to the line output.

And connect a headphone to the phone jack.
OUTPUT~A 2O AT— 7 2EH L ¥,

Press the [>] button. (ATF VAT vy 782 HH L TT EW,)

Ay RARYEPHONEY ¥ v 7 128 L TF 20,

GIRT &ML FES,

DG OIEZEFDEY £7,

1).Check that sound from sine waveform is output from
Lch and Rch, by using headphone.

ANy RV TREADPLEPRTVD I L 2 AL TTF 3w,
¥, Avazaa—7%HWT, OUTPUTD Tip & RingD ¥
JEHLeh, RehCTENEFNTIL TnBH I e 2R L TF &
Vo (SLEEVERZ 7 ¥ FTT,)

1Ry 2L F T,

And check that the waveform of the "Tip" and "Ring" are
inverted, by using oscilloscope.

(GND is Sleeve)

Press the [>] button.
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2).Check that sound from sawtooth waveform is output D.LEPLEDIEDFEOEIEY T3,
from Lch, by using headphone. -~ —
A,  SOUHD
=== LEFT
And check that the waveform of the "Tip" and "Ring" are ANy FRYTEPGEFHTVE ZERMHERLTTE W,
inverted, by using oscilloscope. F7:, AvR2Aa—7%HwT, OUTPUTDTip & Ring®
(GND is Sleeve) WD Leh, RehTENEFNRIE L TW5B 2 & xR L T

T &, (SLEEVER Y J > FTT,)
Bl RZ ML ET,

3).Check that sound from triangular waveform is output . EAPLFEREDEVED T3,

Press the [>]button.

from Rch, by using headphone. q ETSTEES
RIGHT -—m3
And check that the waveform of the "Tip" and "Ring" are ANy FRYTEPLEPHTWE I ERHERLTT 3V,
inverted, by using oscilloscope. /o, AvuAa—7% T, OUTPUTDTip £ Ring®
(GND is Sleeve) WA Leh, RehTENENPHRL TWAH Z L 2R L T
T&v, (SLEEVENZ T ¥ FTY,)
Press the [>] button.
1Ry 2@/ FET,
4).Check that sound with reverb is output from Lch and . JN=T DR 72FDPEDL Z LR HERR L TT vy,
Rch, by using headphone. " ——
H SOUHD
KEVERE
After the checking, press [+] to proceed to the next test item. FERRME, [+1RY v 2L CROEHICHEA F T,
« FACTORY SETUP (Initialize) c TIHHEFAERT —200—- KA =2+ 51 X)
The display shows as follows. TFTAARATVAIZETHO L ) ICERENE T,
Factory Setup

Press [WRITE] to load the Factory setting data. FESNEMEIC D $3,

Press the [EXIT] button to quit the Factory Setup. [WRITE] K% > 24 & THRMEEOT— & A 1I— K&
nE¥,

The unit exit the TEST MODE. [EXIT] K% ¥ ZfeiddikcE 4,

INTTRTOT A MAE#K T TT, VK737 A b E—
FERTL, BEE—-FIZEY 9,

10
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FACTORY SETUP/ 77O b — -ty " T v
OILGHFEEBFDREICRT (777 )=ty b7 vT)

©Restoring the Factory Settings (Factory Setup)

After using the controllers etc. to modify the settings of
the VK-7, you can restore the factory settings.

@Factory Setup
This operation restores all settings of the VK-7 to
their Factory Setting.

<Factory Setup procedure>

a

VhE—F % 8RS TVKTIDHRELE 2 721812,

TR OREIIRT 2 e TE L5,

Factory Setup (7727 h— - tv :7 v )
VK-7D 4% 5E & T MO EIZR L 4.

<T7IbhU—-twy b7y TOLLE>

—

use ORGAN PRESETS

”[‘Em MANUAL 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 BANK WRITE
T e Ao

NI NN N NN AN s—

. TASC WD COMMON BASK EFFECTS amaw UMY DEMO

1.Press [EDIT].
Indicators [1] - [8] will blink.

2.Press [7)(UTILITY).
Now only indicator [7] will blink.

3.Press [<][>] to select "Factory Setup."
The following display will appear, asking you to
confirm that you wish to execute the Factory
Setup operation.

= o
(- LG

5
4a

1. [EDIT] =L F7,
(1] ~ [8] DA V=% —2EmLE T,

2. [7] (UTILITY) 2L F T,
(7] A D=4 —OREHIZEDY 9,

3. [<] [>] ##M L T, [Factory Setup] (77 7 b
Y=y N7y NERITT,
FTAATLAZUTOL ) ICERREN, 777 b
V= ky b7y TEITOBERIERIIRD 7,

4a.To execute the Factory Setup operation, press [+]
The following display will appear, and the
Factory Setup operation will be executed.

4a.7 77 M) — -k VT T ETTAEEIR

(+] ##LF ¥,
FTAATVAWUTO L) ICERENR, 7772

)=y b7y IHEITENTET,

4b.If you decide not to execute the Factory Setup
operation, press [<].
The previous display will reappear.
*If you wish to continue setting other
parameters, either press [<][>] to select the
desired parameter instead of performing step 5,
or press [1] - [8] once again to move to another
group within Edit mode.

5.Press [EXIT] or [EDIT] to exit Edit mode.

You can also execute the Factory Setup operation
by turning on the power while holding down the
three HARMONIC BAR PART buttons [MAIN],
[SUB] and [PEDAL].

4b. 77 7 b — kv T v TR LR WVWEAL

[<] ##LFE9,

TFTARAT VAT T 7 )=y bT v 7D

BIOERICED £,

B EFEEDNST A —F —h T AT,
5. 083 THY [<] [>] 2L T/NT A
— & — & BT L, BU (1] ~ [8] #4F
Loz 1 v b - B— FEBATLEE
Vg

5. [EXIT] $ L<ix [EDIT] ##L T, =51 v
M E—-FEHETLET,

IN—FZy 7 - )N— - X— FO [MAIN], [SUB]J.
[PEDAL] % [FF:ICH L 205 BFEZ ANDL Z &
Tb, 7727 )— -y NT v T EEFTTSH
ZENTET T,

USER DATA SAVE AND LOAD/21—H —5F—4ND+t—7&A—K

O Transmitting VK-7 Settings as MIDI Data (Bulk Dump)

VK-7 System, Organ Preset, and User Preset
settings etc. can be transmitted for storage on a
sequencer.

This provides a convenient way to save the current
settings before you make major changes.

1.Make the following connections.

OVK-TOREE#MIDIT -2 ELTEETS (N7 - 427

VK-TD Y AT b, FNTY - Ty b, 2—F— .
Ty N EDBRERXY =7 = IBIE L THBL
ZERTEFT,
HEEKNIBICEZ A LT, BIEOHEER > THBE
vk I ET,

1. DT L) icERLET,

VK-7

2.Execute the Edit mode Bulk Dump operation.

@®Bulk Dump
This operation transmits VK-7 settings as MIDI
data.

MIDIIN

2.IFA4 YN - F—FONVY - ¥ TEREFLET,

@ Bulk Dump (/\)VY - 22 7F)
VK-7OREF#MIDIT—% L LTEELET,

< Bulk Dump settings>

ORGAN PRESETS

1 2 3 4 5 6 T

e

HiNNE

SYSTEM SYSTEM USER ORGAN ORGAN ORCH m
BAISOC IlDl COIIUON BA,SW EFF?C‘TS PAI?AM

~—F8 (%
£
=

2

*Set the rear panel MIDI select switch to the
"SEQ" position.

1.Press [EDIT]
Indicators [1] - [8] will blink.

2.Press [7](UTILITY) to enter Edit mode.
3.Press [<][>] to select "Bulk Dump."

In the lower left of the display, a cursor (underline)
will appear at the item that is to be transmitted.

8a

YT - NXNANVOMIDIEL 7 b - AL v TR
[SEQ] Iz LT &,

1. [EDIT] ##L 27,
(1] ~ [8] DAY r—8 =DM LET

2. [7] (UTILITY) Z#LT, =51 v h - E—F
IZADES

8. [<] [>] #4#L <, [Bulk Dump] (N7 - %
VN ERVET,
T4 AT VA TEE, %6 L72WIHH DI
n— (TH) PEREINET,

11
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4.Press [+][-] to specify the data that will be
transmitted.
The following data can be transmitted.

All All VK-7 data including system data.
*IF "All" is selected, it will not be
necessary to select the range of data
to be transmitted (steps 5 and 6).
User  User Preset data.
You can specify the range of data that
you wish to transmit.
Organ Organ Preset data.
You can specify the range of data
that you wish to transmit.
Orch  Orchestral Voice data.
This transmit the data of Edit mode
"ORCHESTRAL PARAMETER."
*IF "Orch" is selected, it will not be
necessary to select the range of data
to be transmitted (steps 5 and 6).
System VK-7 system data.
*IF "System" is selected, it will not be
necessary to select the range of data
to be transmitted (steps 5 and 6).

5.Press [>].
In the lower right of the display, the cursor will
move to the area which specifies the range of
data to be transmitted.

6.Press [+][-] to specify the ranges of data.
The following items and ranges can be
transmitted.

BWWhen "User" is selected for transmission
All All User Preset data.
Temp  The User Preset data in temporary memory.
U11-U28 Data for one User Preset.
BMWhen "Organ" is selected for transmission
All All Organ Preset data.
Temp  The User Preset data in temporary memory.
11-88  Data for one Organ Preset.
U11-U28 Data for one organ part of a User Preset.

7.After you have specified the item and range,
press [>].
The display will ask you to confirm execution of
the bulk dump operation.

4. [+] [[] #WLC, HEHZ#ELE T,
RETCEALBEBHIZLTOM®MY T,
All VAT T =Y EEOIVKIDET

_yfj_o
MANZE IR L 72854, 25108 L72WiiH
DFER (5. L6.08E) EIRETTY,
User 2—%—. 7Yty hOF—%TT,
?ELtwﬁ@%Eﬁﬁéckﬁf%
Organ F WAV - Tty hOTF—=FT7,
%ELtw%@EEﬁﬁé:&ﬁﬁé
Orch F—7ZAFNF « KA ADF—¥TF,
I7 4w b - E— FOORCHESTRAL
PARAMETERD/XF A — % — 3,
¥OrchZ IR L 7256, EELAVWE
FOFER (5.L6.0%E) AETT,
System VK-7TD L AT 4 - F— 4T,
¥SystemZ IR L7256, %HEFL72w
ORI (5.L6.DHERME) AET

o

5 [>] #WLEY,
TAATVATERAG, ZEL-VEFORDSC
H=VVHBELIT,

6. [+] [-] LT, #ipHEZRELET,
EETELHEA LEHMIILTOB) TY,

W HE TUser % 3#4R L 7254
All TRTCOANFT Y - T )y hOF—
¥ TY,
Temp 7 VRIV—ZHrbr—H— .7+
v hOTF—=%TY,
Ul1~U28 L —H— - Tty hDFIVH - %
— Ml 2OHGDOT—FT7,
M I H TOrgan % iR L 72 &
All TRTOFNT Y - Tty bOF—
5 T3,
Temp T VAT —IHbrL—H—. Tk
11~88 AWV Ay - Ty N1 DOHDF—%
Td,
Ull~U28 2 — ' — -« Tty hDF IV Y - %
= M1OGOF—5 T,

lfﬁ\ﬁ@®$%ﬁ%bot%\b]%ﬁbi

?fovﬁﬁﬁw7~ﬁy7®£ﬁ%%%
LERRIZEY FT,

8a.Begin recording on the sequencer, press [+], and
execute the bulk dump operation.
*Bulk dump may require a substantial length of
time.
When the bulk dump is completed, the following
display will appear.

When all User Preset data

8a.v— 7 Y —DRiEEHIFE LT, [+] BML T,
NV - T T eEFLET,
DAY AR A T € AN =Yl P N N Shalll o

hEF,
ISVT - TR BELTO LD ER
270 3,

TRTOL—HF— - Tty FDOT

is transmitted.

=¥ EEELIGE

12

8b.If you decide not to execute the bulk dump,
press [<].
The previous display will reappear.
*IF you wish to continue setting other
parameters, either press [<][>] to select the
desired parameter instead of performing step 9,
or press [1] - [8] once again to move to another
group within Edit mode.

9.Press [EXIT] or [EDIT] to exit Edit mode.

How to Receive MIDI Data

When you wish to return data that was recorded on a
sequencer back to the VK-7, connect the VK-7 and
sequencer as follows, and playback the sequencer.

*Set the rear panel MIDI select switch Y,
to the "SEQ" position. K-7

8b.NVY - F U T ELEVEAE (<] 2WMLFE

12D TF 4 ATV AERIZED T4,

MO EREBNDOINTG A — ¥ — % BET LT,
Q.DOFMEXITHLT (<] [>] %L T/¥5 #
— & —%@EIRT B0, B [1] ~ [8] =47
LTOZF sy b - E—FEBATLHE
Vg

9. [EXIT] & L <& [EDIT] ## LT, =51 v
M E—=FEERTLFT,

MIDIT—42%ZEF 3121

V= =R LT -7 EVKTILET &
ZlE, VKT = o= T L) 18
WMLCY—r oy —%2FEL 31,

KYT - XANVOMIDI® L Z b - AL v
F% [SEQ] iz LT 28wy,

RO FEpAL

s
ol 06D @ @e

Sequencer
(MC-50mkll, etc.)
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ERROR MESSAGES,/ I5— + Xvt&—2

O Messages That Appear When the Power is Turned On

@MIDI Communication Error @ MIDI Communication Error

OBFREANELEEICHIAvE—D

MIDT Communica-
If an incorrect operation is performed or if data was BIEICERO DD o720 F— ¥ FIE L B EN L0 Lo u-y-,::,r- i
not processed correctly, an error message will appear I2e&iF, FTARAT LA — + Ay k= IVPER

in the display. SNnFd,
Refer to the following fist of error messages and take FROTT = Ayt IOHIBI LA o TS, Cause: It is possible that a MIDI cable has been BB MIDIY — 7 LA T b, i L C
the appropriate action. disconnected or broken. WRITREMEDLH D 5,

@Battery Low Action: Make sure that the MIDI cables are firmly X0

MIDI7 — 7 AL o D B ST b
@ Battery Low il

connected and are not broken. L WL TRV EHHL TS
Vg
Batters Low 1) ©Memory-related messages OXEY—ICETRAvE—
@®Memory Damaged @ Memory Damaged
Cause: The internal backup battery has run down. BE: XKEoONy 727y THEBBIEELTY
Action: Contact a nearby Roland service station. e Memora Danaded!
* If the backup battery runs down, the stored settings #Mis: BECOE—FYF - H—FPR . LAF— FRWTE LanaEe
of the presets and Orchestral Voices, and the Ta VITTHBRLE S v,
settings of Edit mode will be lost. XNy 7Ty THEBEMSUNS L, WBEENLTWT
zféftfég%§£;¢T4x A Cause: The data in user memory has been lost. BE: 2—%—- - AF)—0OF—FpEA T
ROIE I ° Action: Execute the Factory Setup operation F7,

OMIDI-related messages

@System Exclusive Checksum Error

OMIDIZBE§ B X vE—Y

@ System Exclusive Checksum Error

Cause: The check sum of a received system
exclusive message was incorrect.

Action: Check the contents of the data transmitted
from the other device to the VK-7, and
transmit it once again.

Also, check that a MIDI cable has not
been broken.

@ System Exclusive Receive Data Error

BER: ZELLZVATAL - ZZAZ V-7
WDOF v - FLADNEESTWVETS,

. OBEPSVK-TIEE LT — 5 DR
HKEF v 7 LT, ) —FEEELTL
728w, F72, MIDIZ — 7 VA L€
WV R R L TS v,

@ System Exclusive Receive Data Error

Cause: System exclusive data was not received
correctly.

Action: Check the contents of the data that was
transmitted to the VK-7, and transmit it
once again.

@MIDI Buffer Full

ER: VAFA -ZZAZ V-3 TERSEL
(ZEENTVER A

¥i&: VKT EELLTFT—YORNB®F v
LT, ) —FERELTIES

@ MIDI Buffer Full

MIDI Eu
Full

T

F

Cause: The VK-7 received a large amount of MIDI
data in a short time, and was unable to
process it.

Action: Decrease the amount of MIDI data that is
being transmitted.

FHE:  VKI9%EOMIDUEHR & HHREH TZAE L
17O TE EH A,

M EETAMIDIT - OEEES LT
S\,

(p.88) to restore the memory to the factory
settings.

X -

TJr7 7 b)— -y b7 o7 (P.88) %
FIFLT, AEY — & THHBBORE
WWIRLTLES N,

13
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KEYBOARD PARTS LIST/##/x— Y U X b

14

SK-961-E PARTS LIST

No.| PARTS No. PARTS NAME Qty.
00893723W0| SK-9 NATURAL KEY CF (WEIGHT) 10
00893734W0 | SK-9 NATURAL KEY EB (WEIGHT) 10

] 00893756W0| SK-9 NATURAL KEY D (WEIGHT) 5
00893767W0| SK-9 NATURAL KEY G (WEIGHT) 5
00893745W0 | SK-9 NATURAL KEY A (WEIGHT) 5
00893778WO0| SK-9 NATURAL KEY C'F' (WEIGHT) 1

2 |00893790W0| SK-9 SHARP KEY (WEIGHT) 25
70903645 | SK-9 CHASSIS 61P-E ASSY 1

3 | 01127212 | SK-9 CHASSIS 61P-C 1
4 | 00893701 | SK-9 CUSHION 61P 2
5 | 01122023 | SK-9 GUIDE 61
6 | 01233478 | VK-7 KEYBOARD HOLDER A 2
7 | 01233489 | VK-7 KEYBOARD HOLDER B 3
8 | 40011067 | 3*8mm BINDING B-TIGHT ZC 10

9 |01231534 | SK-9 SPRING-WT2 61

10 00893823 | SK-9 RUBBER SWITCH 12P 4
00893834 | SK-9 RUBBER SWITCH 13P 1

» 70672823 | SK-961 PWB LOW ASSY 1
70672834 | SK-961 PWB HI ASSY 1

12 | 40233545 | 3*10mm BINDING VWH ZC 13

® O
= S G e ——
S

VLS

To fasten the SK-9 PWB,be sure to use 3*10mm
BINDING VWH (PART No0.40233545).

1)Turn the chassis over as shown in fig.1.Next,place 4

pieces of RUBBER SWITCH 12P in turn,on the
chassis from the left end(the bass side of
keyboard),aligning them with the long holes provided
on the chassis.

At this point,be sure that the air-escape grooves of
each RUBBER SWITCH are positioned at the
respective air-escape grooves on the chassis.(See
fig.2)

Then on the right side(the high note area),place
RUBBER SWITCH 13P in the same way.

Left Side/{E &)
RUBBER SWITCH 12Px4

KEYBOARD DISASSEMBLY /{29 % FI[E
<Attaching the RUBBER SWITCHES and PCB> <RUBBER SWITCH$ KU EAR DBV 131 Fik >

SK-9D FEMRBEEH Y 2k, FBF 4 F VWH 3%10
(P/N0.40233545) %I L TL 72 & W,

1) Figld & )2y v — % FEL F9, RICRUBBER

SWITCH 12P% B RIZEDLETEM (BOEEE) X
DI d>Y vy —ICBLET,

Z ® & ZRUBBER SWITCHE ¥ ¥ — ¥ DZEREDN
EPFG->Twh 2R LTL2Z28 v, (Fig. 2)o
F L CAHM (EFE)IZIZRUBBER SWITCH 13P# [4]
R UCRIE L F97

Right Side/& &
RUBBER SWITCH 13P

Air-escape groove/ZE&i i
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2)Aligning the cutouts in the PWB with the lugs on the
chassis,put one side of the PCB into the chassis
hooks.Place the PCB on the Chassis so that the
chassis positioning pins fit into the positioning
holes.(See fig.3)At this point,the chassis positioning
reference pin should first be fitted into the hole.There
are two PCBs,LOW and Hl,as shown in fig.4.The
Chassis positioning reference pins are located near
the connector each of the LOW and HI PCBs.

Positioning Pin/> v —

P

Bl

2) KIZPWBOYJ Y REEE S v— 2D BEAIE L
T v =7y 78 ICPWBHEZHARAAR, ¥
—NERDOE VIZPWBOMNEHRORAILT 5 &
IWZPWBEEEL T, (Fig3gl), Zns &, ¥
Y= NE ROE CERIDICEDELLIICLTT
Sy, PWBIE, Figd® X 9 ICLOW, HID 2 HTHE
MENRTEBY, v ry—EROEELY VIZLOW,
HIE b2 %7 ¥ —fEICRE SN TWwWET,

Positioning Pin/ v — U i e ¥

e

/
A

Between LOW and HI PWBs/

P W B B
o
O
- I
Hook/ R
V=V i Lug/ % — 4T
Fig.3
A S A S 2

ol Ii e,\)unn 1, gl 1, i g M 1L Jlg (r,mm o
Ve . . . . .

HFIHIiHIHI_IIeII I n R R B

ol I I Nl I TJnI - gt 1l lig

i L'} ;- ol b

3)Then,using the screws,fasten the LOW and HI PCBs to
the chassis from the center of the keyboard,that
is,from the LOW PCB as shown in fig.5.While you are
screwing down the PCB,it may float from the
chassis.To avoid this,after screwing in the PCB at the
center of the keyboard,screw down opposite
end,before screwing in other areas in the middle of the
PCB.(See fig.5)In addition,the PCBs may be warped
by soldering,etc.lt is recommended that each PCB be
fastended screws while holding down the middle of the
PCB lightly.Finally,screw down the adjacent area
between the LOW and HI PCBs.

Fig.4

3) Y AL, PWB LOW, HI: b [C#aEmRif1 X 2,
3®E0m01fff<téu>(gﬁ%W%>%Wﬁ
NUFTEICL TV EEDL TWLIENDHD
720, ¢%%%%<W5A&W%3Ambﬁéai
WTL X 9, REIPWBBESRT A LD LT,

Between LOW and HI PWBs/
? @E e i
gll,llllll ol T g 1, THE g THITE Tl g I ] &IIIIIIII IIHII
* * * * %*
° e ° ° ° o o C®C
= glly 1 =i il =g

@® Screw positions/
YR ko fEFT

AR LT 7280,

Note)When using an electric screwdriver,be careful of

Fig.5

the torque. If excessive force is applied,the PCB may

break or chip. (Suitable torque:8kgf-cm)

*Use of these screw holes is not necessary,but if the chassis hooks
are broken,use these holes for inserting screw./
YA EDDLETD Y T AD,

=TTy AR L e

I BRNIAN-HLZMHTLEE, PVt oEE
LTS, (Rdffoffiy b2t 8kgfcm)

PWBIZEB A Db B L2y — VDR NH D
DET,

<Key removal>

Hold the tip of the key,put pliers into the bearing side,and
spread out.(Refer to fig.6)

Pliers/5 4R > F

<HEOWMYIHLF>
ROFmzME 220 oMlloUTE (Fig.

6 RHEL

) 1T VAR FE ELAA, RETADFIAAN LA
AEYo

Hold this position/
=z 5

<Key installation>

Place a spring on the chassis.Next,place a key(see
fig.7)and press the bearing side.

<B@OEWY)F1T >

DX = VAT YT ERIFZORATR, BEF i g,
DEHICEE, SHE 5% RO NI L F 9,

o

= T
. SPRING

Fig.7

15
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/——For Nordic Countries—ﬂ

Apparatus containing
Lithium batteries

CAUTION!
Danger of explosion if battery is
incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or
equivalent type recommended by
manufacture.
Discard used batteries according to the
manufacturer's instructions.

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved
fejlagtig handtering.

Udskiftning mé kun ske med batteri af
samme fabrikat og type.

Levér det brugte batteri tilbage til
leverandaren.

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare.
Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som
anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten.
Brukt batteri returneres
apparatleveranderen.

VARNING!
Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
Anvand samma batterityp eller en
ekvivalent typ som rekommenderas av
apparattillverkaren.

Kassera anvant batteri enligt
fabrikantens instruktion.

VAROITUS!

Paristo voi rajahtaa, jos se on
virheellisesti asennettu.

Vaihda paristo ainoastaan
laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

17
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